
 
 

 

 
 

Special District Executive Meeting 
 
 

Friday 30th April 2021 
 

11.00 am (please note start time) 
 

Virtual Meeting  
using Zoom meeting software 

 
 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 
Sarah Dyke 

Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Tony Lock 
Peter Seib 
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Thursday 29 April 2021. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online at: https://youtu.be/8RAUEn9sQDc 
 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

This Agenda was issued on Thursday 22 April 2021. 
 

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer 
 

            

This information is also available on our website     
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the modern.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/8RAUEn9sQDc


Information for the Public  
 

The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the 
Area Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions 
which are not the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its 
responsibilities to Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits 
set by the Council’s Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, 
these are published in the Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated. 

Members of the Public are able to:- 
 
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being 
discussed; 

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings; 

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the 
Council and Executive; 

 find
[...]
g.  
 
If you would like to view the meeting without participating, please see: 
https://youtu.be/8RAUEn9sQDc 
 
The period allowed for participation in Public Question Time shall not exceed 15 minutes 
except with the consent of the Chairman and members of the Committee. Each 
individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of three minutes. 

 

If you would like to address the meeting at Public Question Time, please email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Thursday 29 April 2021. When you 
have registered, the Chairman will invite you to speak at the appropriate time during the 
virtual meeting.   
 
Virtual meeting etiquette:  
 

 Consider joining the meeting early to ensure your technology is working correctly. 

 Please note that we will mute all public attendees to minimise background noise.  
If you have registered to speak during the virtual meeting, the Chairman will un-
mute your microphone at the appropriate time.   

 Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of three minutes. 

 When speaking, keep your points clear and concise. 

 Please speak clearly – the Councillors are interested in your comments. 
 
 
 
 

 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for 
advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset 
District Council - LA100019471 - 2021. 
 

https://zoom.us/join
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/8RAUEn9sQDc
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Special Meeting of District Executive 

 
Friday 30 April 2021 

 
Agenda 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Special District Executive meeting 
held on Thursday 15th April 2021. 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 
2015), which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), 
personal and prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any 
personal interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of 
a County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member 
of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you 
must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a 
financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or 
Parish Council which would be at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South 
Somerset District Council.   

4.   Public Question Time  
 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Local Referendum on the Future of Local Government in Somerset (Pages 5 - 35) 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 36) 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 

Local Referendum on the Future of Local Government in Somerset  
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Councillor Val Keitch, Leader of Council 
Chief Executive: Alex Parmley 
Lead Officer: Roger Quantock, Elections Specialist 
Contact Details: Roger.Quantock@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Secretary of State conducted a consultation on the options for the future of 

local government in Somerset and this closed on 19 April. Two alternative 
proposals exist. The Government has outlined that a factor in its considerations 
will be the degree to which a proposal has local support. 

 
2. Concerns have been expressed about the consultation process and the lack of 

prominence given to the voice of the most important stakeholders, the actual 
residents of Somerset, within that consultation.  There have been calls from 
Somerset residents for the councils to take steps to ensure residents’ views on 
the proposed changes and their preference for the future of local government 
can be expressed in a clear and open manner. 

 
3. This report recommends the holding of a local poll (referendum) to give residents 

a voice in the debate and help the Secretary of State in understanding and 
determining the level of support amongst residents for each of the options.   If a 
referendum is to be held to inform the Secretary of State’s considerations, it will 
need to take place in advance of the Secretary of State’s decision, which is 
anticipated before Parliament’s summer recess.  

 
4. A report was originally scheduled to be discussed at a Special District Executive 

and the Council meeting on 15 April 2021.  In the light of the Secretary of State’s 
letter of 12 April 2021 (Appendix A) it was decided to adjourn the matter to a 
future meeting and obtain further legal advice.  Legal advice has now been 
received from Bevan Brittan (Appendix B) and James Goudie QC (Appendix C).  
In the light of that advice, a response has been sent to the Secretary of State 
(letter attached as Appendix D). 

5. Statements from the Monitoring Officer (Appendix E) and Section 151 Officer 
(Appendix F) have also been included with this report to offer further assurance 
to Members on lawfulness, fairness, value for money and the administration of 
the Council’s financial affairs and to respond to the matter raised by the 
Secretary of State. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Forward Plan  
 
6. This report did not appear on the District Executive Forward Plan.  
 

Public Interest 
 
7. All councils in Somerset are agreed that change is needed in local government if 

it is to be financially sustainable and deliver better outcomes for residents and 
businesses. The Secretary of State is currently consulting on the two proposed 
options for change. Whichever option is chosen, will have a significant impact on 
the residents and businesses of Somerset, the services they receive and the 
outcomes delivered for decades to come. A referendum will enable our residents 
to express their views on the two options for change to help inform the Secretary 
of State’s decision. 

 

Recommendations 
 
8. It is recommended that the District Executive agree: 

 
a. To hold a local authority poll (local referendum) of all residents of South 

Somerset on the Electoral Register at 6th May 2021 who are eligible to vote in 
local elections, on the two options for the future of local government in 
Somerset; 

b. To conduct the local authority poll as a postal and online referendum and 
appoint Civica Electoral Services to conduct the poll; 

c. The poll be held commencing on Tuesday 18th May 2021 and closing at 
5.00PM on Friday 4th June 2021; 

d. To hold the local authority poll jointly with such other Somerset Councils that 
agree and to share the costs of the poll with those councils; 

e. The poll will follow the single non-transferable vote system and the question 
to be asked will be:  

 
“Which of the two options for change in local government in Somerset to replace the 
existing five councils do you support (select one only): 

 

i. One council for Somerset (“One Somerset” - the plan for a single council 

proposed by Somerset County Council)  

ii. Two councils for Somerset: Eastern Somerset and Western 
Somerset (“Stronger Somerset” the plan for two councils for Somerset – 
an Eastern and a Western Somerset council –proposed by the South 
Somerset District Council  and the other district councils of Somerset) 
 

f. To delegate the role of Counting Officer to Civica Electoral Services;   
g. To make such resources, including staff resources, as necessary to the 

Counting Officer to enable the referendum to be conducted; 
h. To delegate to the Chief Executive, the authority to take any further action 

necessary in relation to this matter; 

Page 6



 

i. To write to the Secretary of State to inform him of the referendum and its 
dates and ask that the result of the referendum be properly considered as 
part of the decision making process on the future of local government in 
Somerset; 

j. To recommend Full Council to endorse the holding of a local authority poll 
(local referendum) of all residents of South Somerset on the Electoral 
Register at 6th May 2021 who are eligible to vote in local elections, on the 
two options for the future of local government in Somerset. 

 

Background 
 
9. All councils in Somerset have recognised the need to change in the way local 

government works in the county if services are to be sustainable and the 
challenges the county and our communities face are to be met. In addition, the 
government signalled that it wanted to see change within Somerset local 
government and invited all councils in Somerset to submit proposals for change 
in October 2020. 

 
10. In response to that invitation two alternative proposals have been submitted to 

the Secretary of State for consideration. These proposals are the Stronger 
Somerset proposal for two new unitary councils – Eastern Somerset and 
Western Somerset -  replacing the existing five councils together with reform, 
put forward by the four Somerset District Councils and the One Somerset 
proposal for one new unitary council for Somerset, replacing the five existing 
councils, put forward by Somerset County Council. 

 
11. The government has made it clear that local support will be one of the key 

criteria in any decision on the future of local government in Somerset. The 
Secretary of State launched a consultation on 22 February 2021 which closed 
on 19 April 2021. 

 

The Consultation 
 

12. In the 9 October 2020 invitation letter to councils to submit proposals for change 
to local government in Somerset, the Secretary of State for Housing & 
Communities outlined that there were three key criteria that would be used in 
reaching his decision around the options for change. The second of these 
criteria is that the reforms must ‘command a good deal of local support in the 
round’.  

 
13. In launching the consultation, the Government wrote to a number of stakeholder 

organisations. It also set out that anyone, inside and outside of Somerset, 
including residents, was able to respond to the consultation but that no 
approach would be made or publicity undertaken in this regard.   

 
14.  Somerset’s district councils have made representations to the government 

outlining their concerns with the consultation process and its ability to support 
the Secretary of State in determining how each of the proposals meets the 
second criteria around the level of local support. These concerns can be 

Page 7



 

summarised as: 
 

a. There is too limited a number of named consultees to determine the level of support for 

any proposal. 

b. The list is dominated by statutory bodies and excludes other key organisations that are 

important to community life and well-being and have proved to be essential in 

responding to the pandemic such as: 

a. Somerset’s highly active city, town and parish councils and their representative 

bodies 

b. Somerset’s voluntary and community organisations 

c. There are too many bodies on the list which are either led by or form part of Somerset 

County Council and this may inadvertently skew the process. 

d. Organisations such as Yeovil College and Bridgwater & Taunton College, who are key 

to improving skills, developing the economy and supporting improvements in outcomes 

and quality of life in our communities were omitted. 

e. Almost as many organisations outside the county are on the consultation list as inside 

the county, all with an equal say on the future of local services and local communities. 

f. Whilst any individual or organisation can respo
[...]
ecommends the holding of a Local Authority 

Poll or what is commonly known as a Local Referendum as a means of 
supporting the Secretary of State in making his decision, particularly in respect 
of criteria 2 of the decision making process in determining the level of local 
support.  

Page 8



 

 
 

The Holding of a Local Authority Poll (Local Referendum) 
 
The Power to Hold a Local Authority Poll 

 
18. Section 116 of the Local Government Act 2003 provides a specific power for 

local authorities to hold a local advisory poll (referendum). The Act does not 
provide for local electors to be able to demand a referendum. 

 
19. The result of a section 116 poll is not binding on the council or any other entity. 

It is purely advisory. It does however provide clear evidence of the public views 
on the matter being put before the voters. If the Council decides to hold a section 
116 poll to ascertain the views of its residents on the future of local government 
in Somerset, that poll would be a purely advisory indication of residents’ views 
to assist the Secretary of State in making a decision by providing evidence in 
respect of local support (the second of the government’s assessment criteria). 

 
20. Under section 116 it is up to the Council to determine who to poll and how the 

referendum is to be conducted. Accordingly, the Council needs to decide: - 
 

a. does it wish to hold such a local advisory referendum? 
 

And if it does: 
 

b. the franchise (who will have a vote) 
c. the question; and  
d. how the poll is to be conducted.  

 
21. In addition to the power contained in Section 116, the General Power of 

Competence set out in Chapter 1 of the Localism Act 2011, in giving councils 
the power to do anything an individual can do provided it is not prohibited by 
other legislation, is an alternative route that the Council could use to decide to 
hold a local poll/referendum, particularly as holding a poll/referendum is not 
prohibited by other legislation.  

 
Franchise  

 
22. It is proposed that those to be included in the section 116 poll will be all those 

on the South Somerset Electoral Register on 6 May 2021 who are entitled to 
vote in local elections.  

 
The Voting system and Question to be asked  

 
23. The Electoral Commission has produced guidance for central Government for 

assessing referendum questions, and this provides a useful guide for 
determining the question to be used on the ballot paper for a section 116 poll. 
These guidelines state that a referendum question should present the options 
clearly, simply and neutrally, be easy to understand and to the point. It should 

Page 9



 

be unambiguous, it should avoid encouraging voters to consider one response 
more favourably than another and it should avoid misleading voters.  This point 
was also echoed by James Goudie QC.  The question should be written in plain 
language (language that uses short sentences, is simple, direct and concise 
and uses familiar words while avoiding jargon or technical terms that would not 
be easily understood by most people). 

 
24. The question should be written in neutral language, avoiding words that suggest 

a judgement or opinion either explicitly or implicitly. The information contained 
in the question should be factual, describe the question, the options clearly and 
accurately and the question should avoid assuming anything about voters’ 
views.  

 
25. In considering the question, the voting system needs to be taken in to account. 

Most polls in England utilise the single non-transferrable vote system, also 
known as first past the post. It is the system that voters are most familiar with 
when taking part in elections and polls. Therefore, it is proposed to utilise this 
system in the local authority poll.   

 
26. Following independent advice from one of the country’s leading elections and 

electoral law specialists it is proposed that the following question is put in the poll 
to the residents of Somerset:   

 
“Which of the two options for change in local government in Somerset to replace 
the existing five councils do you support (select one only): 

 
a. One council for Somerset (“One Somerset” - the plan for a single council  

proposed by Somerset County Council)  
b. Two councils for Somerset: Eastern Somerset and Western Somerset 

(“Stronger Somerset” the plan for two councils for Somerset – an Eastern 
and a Western Somerset council –proposed by the South Somerset District 
Council and the other district councils of Somerset) 

 
Conduct of the Referendum. 

 
27. There are three options that have been considered for running the referendum 

(all costs being the total cost across the four districts of Somerset): 
 

i. Postal poll using a supplier but with the district councils 

administering the count 

 

Estimated cost - £178,000 + return postage (approx. £55,000 to 

£110,000) plus staff time for administration and counting 

 

ii. Postal poll and internet poll using a supplier with the supplier also 

administering the counting process and verifying the result  

 

Estimated cost - £310,000 

Page 10



 

 

iii. Traditional poll 

This would be a mixture of polling stations and postal votes, administered 

by the district council election teams.  

 

Estimated Cost – up to £933,000  
 

28. As well as cost, there are a number of other important considerations in the 

conducting of the poll. 

29. Due to the Covid 19 restrictions the 6th May 2021 is the first day an election or 

referendum can be legally held.  

30. On 6th May, elections for the Police and Crime Commissioners are due to be 

held. These elections are being conducted in accordance with the Police and 

Crime Commissioner Elections Order 2012 which facilitates combined 

elections, but only those types of elections prescribed within the regulations. 

The list of elections capable of being combined with the PCC elections does not 

include a referendum to be conducted under Section 116 Local Government Act 

2003 and therefore it is not possible to combine the poll with the existing 

elections. 

 
31. Whilst the poll could be held as an in person poll on another day, councils would 

not have the power to force public venues such as schools, to provide rooms or 
other facilities for voters. In addition, this would require considerable resources 
and significant additional cost at a time when council resources are already 
stretched. 

 

32. It will be important locally that the result of the poll is able to be regarded as a 
true reflection of locally expressed opinion. If the poll or part of it was 
administered by the district council electoral teams, they would undoubtedly 
uphold the highest standards and provide total impartiality in the process, and 
other safeguards such as independent observers would be in place. However, 
contracting out the entire poll to a third party with an excellent reputation for 
conducting impartial polls would give added assurance that the result is a true 
reflection of those who expressed a view in the poll.  This also reduces the risk 
of bias referred to by the Secretary of State. 

 
33. Accordingly, it is recommended that the poll be conducted as a postal and on 

line ballot entirely conducted by a third party, Civica Electoral Services (formerly 
the Electoral Reform Services). It is further recommended that the poll be held 
commencing Tuesday 18th May 2021 to avoid any confusion with the Police and 
Crime Commissioner Election, and close at 5.00 PM on Friday 4th June 2021, 
giving residents two clear weeks to return their ballot papers or vote on line.  

 

 
 
 

Page 11



 

Financial Implications 
 
The total cost of the poll will be approximately £310,000 although there is likely to be 
variance dependent on turnout and the number of voters choosing to vote on line rather 
than by post. This cost is for a poll covering the electors in all four districts of Somers
[...]
i.e. that it is conducted “on whether to have one or two unitaries, not in a way 
that might suggest that it is an exercise in salesmanship, slanted in favour of, and/or 
against, a particular outcome.” If the poll is conducted in this way, which is being 

Page 33



proposed in the report, then the results of the Poll are less likely to be challenged and 
to have a higher value in subsequent decision-making.  
 
Risk 
 
Members should note that a decision to proceed may face the risk of challenge. If this 
were to happen there is a risk of additional legal and associated costs: it is not possible 
at this stage to quantify this but such costs could be significant. Any such costs would 
impact on the General Fund budget and reserves balance. 
 

Page 34



NXXXX_X_PX/XXXXX

Client Logo

BALLOT 
PAPER
Somerset West and Taunton Council 
Changes in Local Government 
Cast your vote using one of the following methods:

VOTE ONLINE
Go to: 
www.cesvotes.com/somerset21

or scan the quick response barcode with 
your smartphone.

QUICK RESPONSE 
BARCODE Security Code Part One 

Security Code Part Two

VOTE BY POST
Vote by marking a cross ‘X’ in the box next 
to your chosen answer.

QUESTION

Which of the two options for change in local government in Somerset to replace 
the existing five councils do you support (select one only):

a. One council for Somerset (“One Somerset” – the plan for a single
council proposed by Somerset County Council)

b. Two councils for Somerset: Eastern Somerset and Western Somerset
(“Stronger Somerset” the plan for two councils for Somerset – an Eastern 
and a Western Somerset council – proposed by the Somerset West and 

Taunton Council and the other district councils of Somerset) 

VOTING CLOSES

NOON on FRIDAY 28 MAY 2021

Your completed ballot paper should be 
returned in the pre-paid envelope provided 
and must be received by the Independent 
Scrutineer no later than the date and time 
shown above.

MAY

28

APPENDIX G

Page 35



 

 
 
 
 

Date of Next Meeting  
 
 
 

Members are asked to note that a meeting of the District Executive will take place on 
Thursday, 13th May 2021 as a virtual meeting via Zoom meeting software 
commencing at 9.30 a.m.  

 

 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	6 Local Referendum on the Future of Local Government in Somerset
	Appendix A Letter from the Secretary of State 210412
	Appendix B Bevan Brittan Legal Advice
	Appendix C - Somerset referendums
	Appendix D letter to the Secretary of State 22 April 2021
	Appendix E Monitoring Officer Statement
	Appendix F S151 Officer Statement
	Appendix G - Ballot Paper

	7 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

District Executive 1 30.04.21 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a Special meeting of the District Executive held as a Virtual 
Meeting using Zoom meeting software on Friday 30 April 2021. 
 

(11.00 am - 11.50 am) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 

Sarah Dyke 
Peter Gubbins 
Tony Lock 
Peter Seib  

 
Also Present: 
 
Brian Hamilton 
Sue Osborne 
Crispin Raikes 
Linda Vijeh 

Gina Seaton 
Mike Stanton 
Colin Winder 
Tony Capozzoli 

 
Officers: 
 
Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Jan Gamon Director (Place and Recovery) 
Jill Byron Monitoring Officer 
Karen Watling Interim Section 151 Officer 
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services) 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

298. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th April 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

299. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Henry Hobhouse. 
 

 

300. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 2 30.04.21 

 

 

301. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
A statement and questions from a member of the public were read out.  His 
comments included: 
 
Every resident, business, town and parish council, charity and other organisation 
throughout Somerset has been able to participate in the Government’s 
consultation process, either by completing an online form or by writing directly to 
the Secretary of State. Is there anything to suggest that the Secretary of State’s 
consultation process disproportionately disadvantaged supporters of the Stronger 
Somerset proposal over those of One Somerset that would warrant an additional 
consultation exercise being necessary?  What insight would a public poll provide 
the Secretary of State above that which he will be able to conclude from the 
responses to his consultation?  How can it possibly be value for money to commit 
so much public money on a speculative exercise with little or no obvious added 
value? 
The proposed ballot paper, I believe misleadingly describes the Stronger 
Somerset option.  The Stronger Somerset proposal is to create two councils, a 
confusing and mysterious combined authority (possibly with an elected mayor) 
and an additional quango for children’s services. That is four organisations not 
two. Each with expensive management structures and separate lines of 
accountability.  By referring to the district’s proposal as creating  two councils 
significantly misrepresents the true nature of their proposal and I believe would 
be open to challenge by way of judicial review.  Further, the ballot paper that 
accompanies your report does not make clear that the ballot is advisory only. I 
would respectfully ask members to vote against, or abstain today and not waste 
further public money on an exercise which clearly does not have the decision 
maker’s support.  I thank you for your time and hope that these points will be 
considered. 
 
The Chairman said that she would provide a written response to the resident. 
 

 

302. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman noted the High Court challenge by Local Government Lawyers 
and the Association of Democratic Services Officer to the Governments decision 
not to continue on-line Council meetings had been unsuccessful earlier that 
week. However, SSDC had passed a resolution at Council on 15 April to allow 
on-line meeting to continue using delegated decision making for a period of 3 
months.  She said the government had cited a lack of Parliamentary time to 
extend the regulations.   
 
The Vice Chairman regretted that the Government had not prioritised the 
continuation of on-line meetings as holding in-person meeting with social 
distancing in place would mean using large venues with Councillors wearing face 
masks.  He said this would disadvantage any person with limited hearing who 
relied on lip-reading.  



 

 
 

District Executive 3 30.04.21 

 

 

 

303. Local Referendum on the Future of Local Government in Somerset (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 
The Chairman introduced the report and said that all the Council’s recognised 
there was a need to change local government in the county as it was not working 
as well as it should for local residents.  The Secretary of State had invited 
proposals for change in September 2020 and the County Council had submitted 
one bid with the 4 District Councils submitting an alternative.  The Government 
had made it clear that local support would be a key criteria in any decision on the 
future of local government in Somerset.  The Government’s consultation had 
closed on 19th April and they had written to invite comments to a number of 
stakeholder organisations, including some outside the county. The District 
Councils had felt a number of further key organisations should have been 
consulted but they were not. These included City, Town and Parish Councils and 
voluntary and community organisations.  She urged the executive members to 
accept the recommendations. 
 
During discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 The purpose of SSDC was to ensure the views of the residents in South 
Somerset were properly represented in the consultation and the Secretary 
of State should take account of all the available information at the time he 
made his decision on the future of local government in Somerset. 

 Letters from Robert Jenrick MP and Marcus Fysh MP had been recently 
circulated and should be read by Members. 

 The poll must be clear that it was advisory. 

 The Government consultation was poor and the poll would enable the 
views of all residents to be available to those taking the decision. 

 The Government’s on-line consultation had been overly complicated to 
complete. 

 A written response would be made by the Chairman to questions sent 
earlier from the Conservative Group of Councillors. 

 The Government’s on-line consultation had been overly complicated and 
could have been completed anonymously multiple times by one person.  

 Agree with Marcus Fysh MP’s emphasis on regeneration in the district.  

 The poll would not involve the use of polling stations. 

 The County Council had been invited to provide a leaflet on their One 
Somerset proposal to accompany the polling papers. 

 It was not intended to weight the poll towards the Stronger Somerset 
proposal as that would not be democratic. 

 The pre-paid envelope will be included with the polling papers so residents 
would not have to pay return postage. 

 All residents should have the opportunity to participate in the poll and it 
represented good value for money.  

 



 

 
 

District Executive 4 30.04.21 

 

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said that during their discussions they 
had concern around GDPR and sharing the Council’s electoral register with 
Civica to enable poll and also the timing of the poll as it was after the 
Government’s consultation period.  But overall they were positive that the public 
should be involved and any reputational risk was felt worth taking.  They had also 
discussed the possible public response, clarification of costs, any risk 
assessment completed and the Wednesbury principles which were referred to. 

 
At the conclusion of the debate, the Chairman proposed the recommendations 
and they were seconded by the Vice-Chairman.  A named vote was taken and 
they were unanimously agreed to be proposed to Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed:- 

 a. to hold a local authority poll (local referendum) of all residents 
of South Somerset on the Electoral Register at 6th May 2021 
who are eligible to vote in local elections, on the two options 
for the future of local government in Somerset; 
  

 b. to conduct the local authority poll as a postal and online 
referendum and appoint Civica Electoral Services to conduct 
the poll; 
 

 c. the poll be held commencing on Tuesday 18th May 2021 and 
closing at 5.00PM on Friday 4th June 2021; 
 

 d. to hold the local authority poll jointly with such other Somerset 
Councils that agree and to share the costs of the poll with 
those councils; 
 

 e. the poll will follow the single non-transferable vote system and 
the question to be asked will be:  
 
“Which of the two options for change in local government in 
Somerset to replace the existing five councils do you support 
(select one only): 
 

i. One council for Somerset (“One Somerset” - the 

plan for a single council proposed by Somerset County 

Council)  

ii. Two councils for Somerset: Eastern Somerset 

and Western Somerset (“Stronger Somerset” the 

plan for two councils for Somerset – an Eastern and a 

Western Somerset council –proposed by the South 

Somerset District Council  and the other district 

councils of Somerset) 



 

 
 

District Executive 5 30.04.21 

 

 
 f. to delegate the role of Counting Officer to Civica Electoral 

Services; 
   

 g. to make such resources, including staff resources, as 
necessary to the Counting Officer to enable the referendum to 
be conducted; 
 

 h. to delegate to the Chief Executive, the authority to take any 
further action necessary in relation to this matter; 
 

 i. to write to the Secretary of State to inform him of the 
referendum and its dates and ask that the result of the 
referendum be properly considered as part of the decision 
making process on the future of local government in 
Somerset; 
 

 j. to recommend Full Council to endorse the holding of a local 
authority poll (local referendum) of all residents of South 
Somerset on the Electoral Register at 6th May 2021 who are 
eligible to vote in local elections, on the two options for the 
future of local government in Somerset. 
 

Reason: To agree to hold a local poll (referendum) to give residents a voice 

in the debate and help the Secretary of State in understanding and 

determining the level of support amongst residents for each of the 

options for the future of local government in Somerset. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

 

304. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would 
take place on Thursday 13th May 2021 as an informal virtual meeting using Zoom 
meeting software and commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 

 
 
 
 

 ….…………………………………. 

Chairman 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


